

CITY OF ORMOND BEACH

Support Services • 22 South Beach Street • Ormond Beach, FL 32174 • (904) 677-0311 • Fax (904) 676-3330

June 21, 2000

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

990517-72

Gentlemen:

At its meeting held on June 20, 2000, the City Commission of Ormond Beach approved Resolution No. 2000-97 expressing a desire for the Florida Public Service Commission to approve a single area code, 386 (FUN), as the new area code to replace 904 and 407 in Volusia County.

Enclosed is a copy of said resolution.

Sincerely,

Grouce

Veronica Patterson, CMC City Clerk

/vsp Enclosure

APP CAF CMP COM CTR ECR LEG OPC PAI RGO SEC SER OTH

cc: Mayor Carl Persis

one 6/28/02

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 07720 JUN 268 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 97

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING A DESIRE FOR THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO APPROVE A SINGLE AREA CODE FOR ALL OF VOLUSIA COUNTY AND TO DESIGNATE 386 (FUN) AS THE NEW AREA CODE TO REPLACE 904 AND 407 IN VOLUSIA COUNTY; AND SETTING FORTH AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the explosive growth in telecommunications rapidly is exhausting telephone area code numbers; and

WHEREAS, it is clear that the 904 area code applies to the greatest majority of

telephone subscribers in Volusia County; the area is expected to run out of numbers and the City

of Ormond Beach City Commission expects the replacement of the 904 area code; and

WHEREAS, Volusia County, with its sparkling beaches and endless other leisure

activities, is world famous as a FUN place to live and visit, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

ORMOND BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION ONE. The City Commission affirms its position that there should be

a single, new area code for all telecommunications subscribers in Volusia County.

SECTION TWO. The new area code should be designated as 386 (FUN).

SECTION THREE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

RESO\062000\00-97A\06/13/00\3:00 PM sm

APPROVED AND AUTHENTICATED this 20th day of June, 2000.

Parl Persis

CARL PERSIS Mayor

ATTEST:

1

À

VERONICA PATTERSON City Clerk

RESO\062000\00-97A\06/13/00\3:00 PM sm